
 

 

 
 
 
 

Adult Health and Social 
Care Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 20 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Angela Argenzio  
Councillor Sophie Thornton  
Councillor Ruth Milsom  
Councillor Steve Ayris  
Councillor Julie Grocutt  
Councillor Laura McClean  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
Councillor Mick Rooney  
Councillor William Sapwell  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions 
on Adult Health and Social Care: 
 

• Adult social work, care and support including specialist social work 
• Carers 
• Occupational therapy, enablement and support for independent living 
• Adult safeguarding 

 
Meetings are chaired by the Committee Chair, Councillor Argenzio.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s democracy webpages or contact Democratic Services for 
further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town 
Hall 
[...]
ity even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 31st January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Angela Argenzio (Chair) Sophie Thornton (Deputy Chair), 

Ruth Milsom (Group Spokesperson), Steve Ayris, Dianne Hurst, Laura 
McClean, Martin Phipps, Mick Rooney, and William Sapwell 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Grocutt, who sent their 
representative – Councillor Dianne Hurst. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 There were no items which would require the exclusion of the press and public. 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 13th of December 2023 
were approved as a correct record.  
 
 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
5.1 One public question was received from Mr Lennox, as follows:  

 
‘What has recently changed or will be introduced in 2024 in the South West area 
in respect of care and wellbeing services? 
 
There have been a number of city council reports referring to a transformation in 
such matters e.g.: 
 
Hospital discharge and urgent care plans  
Preventative health care services 
Place based initiatives to improve care health and wellbeing 
Integrated pathways of care 
Team around the Person 
Primary care networks 
Pathways for support and information platforms about care and health 
  
Will we live longer and better as a result of these and how will local people be 
engaged in service development?’ 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 31.01.2023 

Page 2 of 7 
 

The Chair and Executive Director stated that they would arrange and attend a 
meeting with Mr Lennox to discuss his question further, to include the Director of 
Public Health and the Chair of the South West LAC.  

 
6. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
6.1 To note that, in accordance with the authority given by the Committee at its   

meeting held on 14th June 2023, the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
relevant political group whip, had authorised the appointment of Councillor Gail 
Smith as a substitute member of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee, with effect 
from the 6th December 2023. 

  
7.  
 
7.1 
 
8. 

MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS 
 
No members’ questions were received on this occasion. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme 
for consideration and discussion, presented by the Principal Democratic Services 
Officer. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all known, substantive 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this 
Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work 
with and for the Committee.   
 

8.2 
 
 
 
8.3 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Committee’s work programme, as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report, be agreed, including the additions and amendments 
identified in Part 1 of the report. 
 
Councillor Argenzio asked that any actions from the scheduled Climate Statement 
item be integrated into the Work Programme. 

  
9.  
 

HOSPITAL DISCHARGE AND URGENT 
[...]
This option was rejected as there is a 
cost against public funds to provide the service.  Storage has been 
provided free of charge, incurring costs that could otherwise be used 
to provide care and support.  The proposed schedule of fees offers 
good value for money for those who benefit from it.  Establishing the 
principle of charging for this specific service is also a prudent step 
should external storage facilities be required in the future. 

Page 43



Page 12 of 12 

 
 
 
 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 These recommendations are made to support strategic planning and 

operational decisions that are necessary for the long-term sustainability of 
adult health and social care and the long-term benefit of people in Sheffield. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Appendix One: Carried Forward Savings Targets and Activity 
 
The budget plan for 2024/25 financial year includes £13m of budget (‘BIP’) savings to cover the gap between additional funding and 
new cost pressures due to inflation and increasing demand. In addition to the £13m of budget (‘BIP’) savings, there is a £17.4m 
Recovery Plan to reduce the underlying overspend against the available budget. 
 
In 2023/24, we are forecast to deliver £18.2m of a planned £24.4m savings plan.  Non-delivery of savings, or slippage – whereby 
delivery is delayed – contributes to the underlying pressures.  This means the £6.2m of slipped savings this year forms part of the 
£17.4m underlying overspend to be mitigated through the 2024/25 Recovery Plan.  £400k of undeliverable savings were added to 
cost pressures for the 2024/25 budget. 
 
The table below provides an overview of all proposed savings for 2024/25. These are Recovery Plan savings unless labelled ‘BIP’. 
 

Savings Plan Action Value 
(£000s) 

Background 

Service Area: Adults Future Options 

Enablement Interventions: New enablement team will support people to be 
more independent in their day-to-day life, including routes to employment.  

2,100
[...]
dult Safeguarding Delivery Plan Update 
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   2313 (formally 1243) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides the third update on progress made with the Adult Safeguarding Delivery 
Plan which was endorsed by Committee in September 2022.  An update was provided in 
September 2023 and this update is a six month onwards update in line with the Cycle of 
Assurance approved in June 2023.  
 
The aim of the Delivery Plan is to ensure that we have robust response towards 
safeguarding adults from abuse and neglect and are continually learning so that we deliver 
the best care and support to people of Sheffield. 
 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 12 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee: 
 

1. Endorse progress made with implementing the Adult Care and Wellbeing Safeguarding 
Delivery Plan and accompanying performance report.  
 

2. Endorse the ‘Safeguarding Responsibilities Guidance’ document produced following 
the draft being endorsed at Committee in September 23. 
 

3. Requests that the Strategic Director of Adult Care and Wellbeing continues to provide 
the Committee with updates on progress against the Delivery Plan on a six-monthly 
basis, including updates made based on ongoing learning. 

 
Background Papers:  
 

• Appendix 1 – Adults C
[...]
 to embed our approach to both 
responding to the impacts of climate change as well as contributing towards Net 
Zero 2030 ambitions. 
 
Where specific procurement/commissioning and projects take place related to 
safeguarding provision we will aim to consider providers approach and performance 
in terms of managing the climate impacts of the services they provide.  This would 
be done via more detailed Climate Impact Assessments. 
 
To support a multi-agency approach to Climate Action in relation to Safeguarding, 
the Safeguarding Partnership Board has been asked to consider a collective 
response and in particular role of the Board and partner organisations in delivering 
upon the 10 Point Plan. 
 

4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 There are no specific other implications for this report. Any recommendations or 

activity from the detailed workplans of the strategy will consider potential 
implications as part of the usual organisational processes as required. 
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

5.1 This is an update on previously endorsed delivery plan in line with recommendations 
approved at Committee. No alternatives options are available due to this.  
 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

An approved delivery plan for the strategy gives a structured approach to delivery 
of safeguarding improvements so that Members and the public can be assured that 
Adult Care is delivering upon its commitment to protect people from abuse and 
harm. It will also provide greater accountability and transparency of how will do this. 
 
Asking for regular updates and refreshes of the plan will keep the Committee, wider 
stakeholders, and the public the ability to hold the Council to account for progress 
and provide an additional mechanism to input to future development. 
 

 

Page 62



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Adult Health and Social Care
Safeguarding Adults Delivery Plan 2022 to 2024

P
age 63



2 
 

Adult Health and Social Care: Adult Safeguarding De
[...]
e 
business continuity plans are in place to ensure a response to impacts of 
climate change.  This will in turn support implementation of the Climate 
Statement agreed at Committee in January 2024.  
 

  
4.5 Other Implications 
 
4.5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5.2 

 
From 2008-09 the scope for use of DFG funding was widened to support 
any Council expenditure incurred under the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 (RRO).  Article 3 of the RRO 
enables housing authorities to give discretionary assistance, in any form, 
(e.g., grant, loan or equity release) for the purpose of improving living 
conditions, allowing the Council to use DFG funding for wider purposes 
which may be more appropriate for individuals than mandatory DFG allows.   
 
This provides an opportunity for a more flexible use of the DFG fund to 
address issues on a wider preventative basis which cannot be covered 
using the mandatory scheme.  However, under the RRO, any new forms of 
assistance must be set out in an approved policy. The Council Assistance 

Page 131



Page 12 of 12 

Policy sets out all the forms of assistance it provides under the RRO. 
Therefore, any assistance using DFG funding will need to be set out in the 
Assistance Policy.   
 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
5.2 

The alternative options considered were:  
 
Don’t complete a delivery plan for equipment and adaptations performance 
and financial recovery.  This would not provide the assurances required to 
ensure that we are striving towards a high performing and financially 
sustainable service. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS and ONGOING APPROACH 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

The performance updates and focused delivery plan gives a structured 
approach to the promotion of independent living as well as how the service 
is addressing waiting lists and impact of the pandemic. It will also provide 
greater accountability and transparency of how we will do this. 
 
Asking for regula
[...]

Date of Decision: 
 

20thMarch 2024 

Subject: Update on the Carers Delivery Plan (2022-2025)   
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   2643 

 
Has appropriate consultation taken place? 

Yes  
X 

No   

 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
(see Section 4.4 for summary of climate implications) 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides an update to the Adult Health and Social Care Committee on 
progress of our multi-agency Carers Delivery Plan (2022-2025).  
 
The Delivery Plan supports the ‘Young Carer, Parent and Adult Carer Strategy’ 
and ‘Living the life you want to live,’ the Adult Social Care Strategy 2022 to 2030.  

  

Page 163

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 9 

 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee: 
 

1. Recognise the positive progress made on delivery of the Carers Delivery 
Plan (2022-2025). 
 

2. Reaffirm our commitment to people who are unpaid carers across the city, 
so they feel recognised, valued, and supported and request that the 
Strategic Director brings a report to Committee setting out how we will 
become a Carer Friendly City.  
 

3. Acknowledge the future actions the Delivery Plan aim to deliver.  
 

4. Request that the Strategic Director Adult Care and Wellbeing brings back 
updates every 6 months as an assurance on delivery of the plan.  

 
 
Background Papers: 
 

• Appendix 1: the ‘Carers Delivery Plan 2022-2025’ 
• Appendix 2: ‘Young
[...]
ally friendly way. 
 
Council-funded carers support services are due to be reprocured in December 2026.  A detailed 
Climate Impact Assessment will be completed as part of the Procurement Strategy.  
 
The partnership includes unpaid carers; we use our partners to communicate directly with and 

Page 170



Page 9 of 9 

to encourage climate impact awareness.  This contributes to supporting this vulnerable group 
adapt to some of the impacts of climate change, including extreme weather / heat events, 
resource scarcity, price increases, energy / water/ resource efficiency advice, travel options, 
etc. by signposting people to climate-friendly resources where appropriate.   
 
 

4.5 Other Implications 
  
 N/A 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
5.2 
 

Option – Not to update to the Delivery Plan – Rejected. 
 
Now is the right time to reaffirm our commitment to carers. The Council and its partners want to 
continue to make Sheffield a carer friendly city. 
 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

We want to be bold and ambitious and make Sheffield a carer friendly city. We recognise, value 
and support our carers and the vital role they have in our communities. We know from the first 
12 months that the Carers Delivery Plan has positively impacted the lives of carers but there is 
still much more to do.      
 
Carers are vital to our health and social care systems. They provide care to some of the most 
vulnerable in our communities and in doing so save the economy billions of pounds per year, 
however being a carer can lead to social, educational and health inequalities. It is therefore 
essential that we recognise, value and support those in a caring role and prevent inappropriate 
caring, especially with young carers; our Carers Delivery Plan empowers us do this.  

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 172



Carers Delivery Plan - January 2024
Key
Deadline passed, action not complete Red
Close to deadline, act
[...]
t Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes   No X   
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes   No X   
 If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
  
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information under 
Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Committee with an update on Adult Care 
and Wellbeing Commissioning programmes in 2023/24, and priorities in 2024/25. 
 
The report seeks to provide assurance on how we are delivering our market 
sufficiency responsibilities as set out in the Care Act 2014, covering achievements 
and planned activity to improve sufficiency, stability, and quality assurance.  
 

 
 

Page 219

Agenda Item 13



  Page 2 of 16 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee: 
 

1. Note the trajectory towards the Fair Cost of Care, and proposals for future 
work. 
 

2. Note progress with commissioning programme and priorities for 2024/25. 
 

3. Note the Market Oversight and Assurance position at year end, and the 
establishment of the Monitoring Advisory Board 
 

4. Note the approach to engagement and partnership working with Providers, 
and Voluntary, Community and Faith sector. 

 
5. Note that the next Commissioning update will focus on Adult Care and 

Wellbeing Quality Assurance. 
 

6. Requests that the Strategic Director Adult Care and Wellbeing continue to 
bring regular updates to the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee. 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 

• Adult Care & Wellbeing Market Sustainability and Commissioning Update 
and Approval of 24/25 Care Fees, 13th December 2023 

• Adults with a Learning Disability Strategy and Adult Future Options 
Transformation Plan, 20th September 2023 

•

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 20th March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Angela Argenzio (Chair) Sophie Thornton (Deputy Chair), 

Ruth Milsom (Group Spokesperson), Steve Ayris, Dianne Hurst, Ruth 
Milsom, Laura McClean, Martin Phipps and Mick Rooney 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 There were no exclusions of the public or press.  
 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 31st of January 2024 
were approved as a correct record.  
 
 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
5.1 No public questions or petitions were received.  
 
6. MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS 
 
6.1    There were no Members’ questions on this occasion. 

 
  
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme 
for consideration and discussion, presented by the Principal Democratic Services 
Officer. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all known, substantive 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this 
Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work 
with and for the Committee.   
 

7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Committee’s work programme, as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report, be agreed, including the additions and amendments 



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 2 of 7 
 

identified in Part 1 of the report. 
  
8.  
 

ADULTS CARE AND WELLBEING BUDGET, RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which sought to provide the following: 
 

- Assurance regarding delivery on the financial recovery plan in 2023/24 
- Timeline for business planning for the 2025/26 financial year 
- Updates on the Use of Resources Delivery Plan 
- Overview of risk management approach in Adults Care and Wellbeing 
- Proposed changes to charges for the protection of people’s property 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 

Committee:- 
  

1. Approve the proposal to update property charges.  

2. Note the update to the financial forecast for the delivery of savings in 
2023/24.  

3. Note the updates on governance and risk management.  

4. Request updates on progress with implementation through our Budget 
Delivery Reports to future Committee. 

   
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 
 

These recommendations are made to support strategic planning and operational 
decisions that are necessary for the long-term sustainability of adult health and 
social care and the long-term benefit of people in Sheffield. 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the proposal to update the charging policy for property searches and storage. 
The alternative option would be:  
 
1. To maintain the current disparity on charging. This option was rejected as there 
was no basis to favour one group of people over another for cost of conducting 
property searches.  
 
2. To provide storage for free. This option was rejected as there is a cost against 
public funds to provide the service. Storage has been provided free of charge, 
incurring costs that could otherwise be used to provide care and support. The 
proposed schedule of fees offers good value for money for those who benefit from 
it. Establishing the principle of charging for this specific service is also a prudent 
step should external storage facilities be required in the future. 

  
9.  ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 3 of 7 
 

 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which provided the third update on progress made with the Adult 
Safeguarding Delivery Plan which was endorsed by Committee in September 
2022. An update was provided in September 2023, and this update was a six 
month onwards update in line with the Cycle of Assurance approved in June 2023. 
The aim of the Delivery Plan was to ensure that there was a robust response 
towards safeguarding adults from abuse and neglect.  

  
9.2 
 
 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 
Committee: 

 1. Endorse progress made with implementing the Adult Care and Wellbeing 
Safeguarding Delivery Plan and accompanying performance report.  
2. Endorse the ‘Safeguarding Responsibilities Guidance’ document produced 
following the draft being endorsed at Committee in September 23.  
3. Requests that the Strategic Director of Adult Care and Wellbeing continues to 
provide the Committee with updates on progress against the Delivery Plan on a 
six-monthly basis, including updates made based on ongoing learning. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
9.3.2 

An approved delivery plan for the strategy gives a structured approach to delivery 
of safeguarding improvements so that Members and the public can be assured 
that Adult Care is delivering upon its commitment to protect people from abuse 
and harm. It will also provide greater accountability and transparency of how will 
do this. 
 
Asking for regular updates and refreshes of the plan will keep the Committee, 
wider stakeholders, and the public the ability to hold the Council to account for 
progress and provide an additional mechanism to input to future development. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 
 

This is an update on previously endorsed delivery plan in line with 
recommendations approved at Committee. No alternatives options are available 
due to this. 

  
10.  
 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, EQUIPMENT AND ADAPTED HOUSING AND 
CITY-WIDE CARE ALARMS, TECHNOLOGY ENABLED CARE UPDATED 
 

10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which provided an update regarding Occupational Therapy, Equipment, 
Adapted Housing and Technology Enabled Care services and the impact that had 
been made through the Delivery Plan agreed in November 2022.  
 
The report detailed the activity underway to achieve an accessible, responsive and 
outcome focused equipment, adaptations and technology enabled care service. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 4 of 7 
 

Committee: 
 

- Notes the planned reviews of the Integrated Equipment Loan Services and 
adapted housing to take place during 2024 – 2025.  

- Approves the updated Equipment and Adaptations Criteria at Appendix 
- Notes the update on the delivery of the Council’s Occupational Therapy and 

City-Wide Care Alarms Services including development of a fall prevention 
service as a partnership with Yorkshire Ambulance Service.  

- Note progress in delivering Technology Enabled Care ambitions. 
- Requests that the Strategic Director Adult Care and Wellbeing provides the 

Committee with updates on progress and outcomes in relation to the 
performance and financial spend on a six-monthly basis. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 
 
 
 
 
10.3.2 
 
 
 
10.4 
 
10.4.1 
 
 
 
 
11. 
 
11.1  
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.3 

The performance updates and focused delivery plan gives a structured approach 
to the promotion of independent living as well as how the service is addressing 
waiting lists and impact of the pandemic. It will also provide greater accountability 
and transparency of how we will do this.  
 
Asking for regular updates and refreshes of the plan will keep the Committee, 
wider stakeholders, and the public the ability to hold the Council to account for 
progress and provide an additional mechanism to input to future development. 
 
Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 
The alternative options considered were: Don’t complete a delivery plan for 
equipment and adaptations performance and financial recovery. This would not 
provide the assurances required to ensure that we are striving towards a high 
performing and financially sustainable service. 
 
CAREERS STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which provided an update to the Adult Health and Social Care 
Committee on progress of our multi-agency Carers Delivery Plan (2022-2025). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 
Committee: 
 
1. Recognise the positive progress made on delivery of the Carers Delivery Plan 
(2022-2025).  
2. Reaffirm our commitment to people who are unpaid carers across the city, so 
they feel recognised, valued, and supported and request that the Strategic Director 
brings a report to Committee setting out how we will become a Carer Friendly City. 
3. Acknowledge the future actions the Delivery Plan aim to deliver.  
4. Request that the Strategic Director Adult Care and Wellbeing brings back 
updates every 6 months as an assurance on delivery of the plan. 
 
Reasons for Decision 



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 5 of 7 
 

 
11.3.1 
 
 
 
 
11.3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.4 
 
11.4.1 
 
11.4.2 
 
 
12. 
 
 
12.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.3 
 
 
13. 
 
 

 
We want to be bold and ambitious and make Sheffield a carer friendly city. We 
recognise, value and support our carers and the vital role they have in our 
communities. We know from the first 12 months that the Carers Delivery Plan has 
positively impacted the lives of carers but there is still much more to do. 
 
Carers are vital to our health and social care systems. They provide care to some 
of the most vulnerable in our communities and in doing so save the economy 
billions of pounds per year, however being a carer can lead to social, educational 
and health inequalities. It is therefore essential that we recognise, value and 
support those in a caring role and prevent inappropriate caring, especially with 
young carers; our Carers Delivery Plan empowers us do this. 
 
Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 
Option – Not to update to the Delivery Plan – Rejected. 
 
Now is the right time to reaffirm our commitment to carers. The Council and its 
partners want to continue to make Sheffield a carer friendly city. 
 
ADULT CARE STRATEGY DELIVERY AND SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which sought to: 
 
• Provide a further scheduled update to Sheffield’s Adult Health and Social Care 
Strategy, aligned to the cycle of assurance, setting out the delivery progress and 
what’s been achieved.  
• Provide an overview of the draft CQC self-assessment for Adult Care, including 
the full assessment document as an appendix, and horizon scan.  
• Demonstrate how impact is being measured so that progress could be 
demonstrated in enabling citizens of Sheffield to live the life they want to live. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 
Committee: 
 

1. Notes progress in delivering upon the Adult Care Strategy Living the Life You 
Want to Live. 

2. Notes Adult Care and Wellbeing performance at February 2024 in relation to 
each of the Adult Care and Wellbeing priorities and our actions in response. 

3. Notes the planned consultation and engagement on the CQC selfassessment 
and our preparations. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
ADULT CARE AND WELLBEING PROVIDING SUPPORT, MARKET 
SUSTAINABILITY COMMISSIONING PLAN 2023-2025 
 



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 6 of 7 
 

13.1 
 
 
 
13.2 
 
 
 
13.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13.4 
 
14. 
 
14.1 
 
 
 
14.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14.3 
 
15. 
 
15.1 
 
 
 
15.2 
 
 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which provided the Committee with an update on Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Commissioning programmes in 2023/24, and priorities in 2024/25. 
 
The report sought to provide assurance on how market sufficiency responsibilities 
as set out in the Care Act 2014 were being delivered, covering achievements and 
planned activity to improve sufficiency, stability, and quality assurance. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 
Committee: 
 
1. Note the trajectory towards the Fair Cost of Care, and proposals for future work. 
2. Note progress with commissioning programme and priorities for 2024/25.  
3. Note the Market Oversight and Assurance position at year end, and the 
establishment of the Monitoring Advisory Board  
4. Note the approach to engagement and partnership working with Providers, and 
Voluntary, Community and Faith sector.  
5. Note that the next Commissioning update will focus on Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Quality Assurance.  
6. Requests that the Strategic Director Adult Care and Wellbeing continue to bring 
regular updates to the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
ADULT CARE WORKING WITH PEOPLE DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adult Care and 
Wellbeing which provided the approach to the CQC Assurance Theme 1 - Working 
with People. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 
Committee: 
 

- Notes the update to the Working with People Delivery Plan. 
- Requests that the Strategic Director of Adult Care and Wellbeing provides 

the Committee with updates on progress against the Delivery Plan on a six-
monthly basis, including updates made based on ongoing learning. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
2023/24 Q3 BUDGET MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services which brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s General Fund 
revenue outturn position for 2023/24 as at Q3. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Adult Health and Social Care Policy 
Committee: 
 
Note the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 Revenue 



Meeting of the Adult Health and Social Care Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 
15.3 
 

Budget Outturn as described in this report. 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

 
 


